IN THE INCOME TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL,
JAIPUR BENCHES,” A” JAIPUR

2 X G Il, oRkaT AEw UG Heg TIETS, e Aewd & AqHeT
BEFORE: SHRI RAMESH C SHARMA, AM & SHRI SANDEEP GOSAIN, JM

a3t 4. /ITA No. 1256, 1257, & 1258/JP/2019
feRoT 99 / Assessment Years: 2015-16 to 2017-18

Shri Nawal Kishore Soni 99 | The ACIT

348, Manglam Marg, Brahmpuri Vs. | Central Circle - 3
Jaipur Jaipur

I oraT 4. /SiemseR 4. /PAN/GIR No.:ACZPS 4815 J

et / Appellant | | weweft /Respondent

JMIPR 3l 4. /ITA No. 1307, 1308, & 1309/JP/2019
feRoT a9 / Assessment Years: 2015-16 to 2017-18

The ACIT 9™ | Shri Nawal Kishore Soni

Central Circle - 3 Vs. | 348, Manglam Marg, Brahmpuri
Jaipur Jaipur

I AT 4. /SiemgeR 4. /PAN/GIR No.:ACZPS 4815 J

arfremeft / Appellant | | weweft /Respondent

IR @1 3R &/ Assessee by : Shri S.R. Sharma , CA &
Shri Rajni Kant Bhatra, CA
IO &1 3R ¥/ Revenue by:  Shri Ambrish Bedi, CIT DR

garg & axrg / Date of Hearing : 11/09/2020
ST &1 ai / Date of Pronouncement: 15/09/2020

3mew / ORDER

PER: SANDEEP GOSAIN, J.M.

These are the cross appeals filed by the assessee and Revenue

against three different orders of Id. CIT(A)-4, Jaipur dated 03.09.2019 for

https.//itatonline.org



ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

the Assessment Years 2015-16 to 2017-18 in the matter of orders passed

by the A.O.

u/s 143(3) r.w.s. 153C of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (in

short, the Act). The assessee and the Revenue have raised the following

grounds of appeal in respective Assessment Years.

Ill.

Ill.

ITA No.1256/JP/2019 — A.Y. 2015-16- Assessee

That on the facts and in the circumstances of the case, the Id.
CIT(A) is wrong, unjust and has erred in law in upholding rejection
of books of account of the assessee by the AO by invoking the
provisions of Section 145(3) of the I.T. Act, 1961 and in further
sustaining addition of Rs. 10.00 lacs in the hands of the assessee
on this count.

That on the facts and in the circumstances of the case, the Id.
CIT(A) is wrong, unjust and has erred in law in upholding finding
recorded by the AO that the assessee has allegedly made
investment of capital for alleged unrecorded transactions of Rs.
91,53,55,592/- and in fu9rther sustaining addition to the extent of
Rs. 15,74,496/- on this count which was worked out on the basis
of proportion of actual capital of Rs. 34,96,965/- for declared
turnover of Rs. 203,30,09,914/-.

ITA No.1257/JP/2019 — A.Y. 2016-17- Assessee

That on the facts and in the circumstances of the case, the Id.
CIT(A) is wrong, unjust and has erred in law in upholding rejection
of books of account of the assessee by the AO by invoking the
provisions of Section 145(3) of the I.T. Act, 1961 and in further
sustaining addition of Rs. 10.00 lacs in the hands of the assessee
on this count.

That on the facts and in the circumstances of the case, the Id.
CIT(A) is further wrong and has erred in law in holding that loss of
Rs. 17,45,527/- suffered by the assessee in respect of alleged
unrecorded transactions is not eligible for set off against declared
profit by wrongly invoking provisions of section 115BBE of the I.T.
Act, 1961.

https.//itatonline.org



I’l.

Ill.

Ill.

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

ITA No.1258/JP/2019 — A.Y. 2017-18- Assessee

That on the facts and in the circumstances of the case, the Id.
CIT(A) is wrong, unjust and has erred in law in upholding rejection
of books of account of the assessee by the AO by invoking the
provisions of Section 145(3) of the I.T. Act, 1961 and in further
sustaining addition of Rs. 10.00 lacs in the hands of the assessee
on this count.

ITA No.1307/JP/2019 — A.Y. 2015-16- Revenue

On the facts and in the circumstances of the case & in law the Id.
CIT(A) erred right in deleting the addition of Rs. 2,20,37,862/- by
ignoring the admission of the assessee that transition recorded in
the “Johri Bazar” software, seized by the Department, are
undisclosed transition.”

On the facts and in the circumstances of the case & in law the Id.
CIT(A) grossly erred in holding that addition of Rs. 10.00 lacs is
without any reason being undisclosed profit from undisclosed
transactions with MCX detected during the search by ignoring the
fact of being part “Johri” software which record undisclosed
transition only.”

On the facts and in the circumstances of the case & in law the Id.
CIT(A) erred in incorrectly restricting the addition of Rs.
59,17,397/- to Rs. 15,74,496/- while agreeing with the AO on the
basis of addition w.r.t. capital

ITA No.1308/JP/2019 — A.Y. 2016-17- Revenue

On the facts and in the circumstances of the case & in law the Id.
CIT(A) erred right in deleting the addition of Rs. 2,76,61,034/- by
ignoring the admission of the assessee that transition recorded in
the “Johri Bazar” software, seized by the Department, are
undisclosed transition.”

On the facts and in the circumstances of the case & in law the Id.
CIT(A) grossly erred in holding that addition of Rs. 10.00 lacs is
without any reason being undisclosed profit from undisclosed
transactions with MCX detected during the search by ignoring the

https.//itatonline.org



ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

fact of being part “Johri” software which record undisclosed
transition only.”

ITA No.1309/JP/2019 — A.Y. 2017-18- Revenue

“1.  Whether on the facts and in the circumstances of the case & in law
the Id. CIT(A) was right in deleting the addition of Rs.
1,58,31,290/- made by the AO on account of undisclosed
transaction recorded in the seized documents (software in the
name of Johari Hajir) on the basis of assessee himself admitted
that the transaction recorded in this software are unaccounted
transactions but this fact was ignored by the Id. CIT(A).

2. Whether on the facts and in the circumstances of the case & in law
the Id. CIT(A) was right in deleting the addition of Rs. 10.00 lacs
made by the AO on account of undisclosed profit from
unaccounted transactions with detected during the search.

3. Whether on the facts and in the circumstances of the case & in law
the Id. CIT(A) was justified in allowing the appeal of the assessee
holding that the addition related to MCX transactions was without
any reason however the same were appearing in Johari Software
but was not disclosed in regular books of accounts.

4.  Whether on the facts and in the circumstances of the case & in law
the Id. CIT(A) was right in deleting the addition of Rs.
2,57,00,000/- made by the AO on account of unexplained
investment in purchase of gold.”

2. The hearing of the appeals was concluded through video

conference in view of the prevailing situation of Covid-19 Pandemic.

3. In all these cross appeals of the assessee and the revenue,
common issues are involved, therefore, for the sake of convenience and

brevity, a common order is being passed.

https.//itatonline.org



ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

4. Rival contentions have been heard and record perused. Facts in
brief are that the assessee is an individual carrying on business of trading
in Bullion i.e. gold and silver as proprietor of M/s R.B. Jewellers, Jaipur.
The assessee is also known in trade with the name of Babulal Lawat. A
search u/s 132 of the Act was carried out on 20-12-2016 in the case of
M.B. & Son Group Sikar including Ram Kumar Soni, Sikar. In course of
search some documents/loose papers were found with Shri Ram Kumar
Soni having notings of certain transactions of purchase of gold and
payment in cash therefore allegedly showing in the name of Babulal
Lawat. Thereafter survey u/s 133A of the Act was also carried out at the
business premises of assessee. In course of survey cash of Rs.
8,13,139/- was found short, which assessee surrendered to tax, stock on
physical verification was found short by Rs. 83,47,544/- which survey
party treated it as sale by assessee out of books of accounts and
estimated G.P. @ 1% thereon which assessee agreed in course of survey
and thus surrendered Rs. 83,475/- to tax. Further the assessee admitted
undeclared profit in purchase and sale of gold in cash amounting to Rs.
45,00,000/- which was also surrendered to tax by him. In survey a
computer was found at the business premises of assessee which had a

software ‘Hajir’ in which transaction from 24-11-2014 to 23-11-2016 of

https.//itatonline.org



ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

physical purchase and sale of gold as well as transaction carried out in
gold and silver on MCX Portal were found which included transactions
recorded in regular books of accounts as well as which were not recorded
in regular books of accounts. The assessee owned those transactions as
of his and also agreed to prepare therefrom and submit the details of
income/loss on account of unrecorded transactions in regular books and

to pay tax thereon if any.

5. For the A.Y. 2015-16, the A.O. issued notice u/s 153C of the Acton
24-09-2018 (on the basis of documents seized from Shri Ram Kumar
Soni) to assessee and in compliance thereto assessee filed return of
income declaring income of Rs. 18,92,170/- as was declared in original
return of income. The A.O. issued notice u/s 143 (2) and 142 (1) of the
Act which assessee also complied. The A.O. completed assessment u/s

153C r.w.s. 143 (3) at an income of Rs. 6,47,89,430/- making:

(i) an addition of Rs. 5,69,79,862/- as unexplained investment as
per discussion in para — 5 of assessment order and

(i) an addition of Rs. 59,17,397/- as unexplained expenditure as
per discussion in para — 6 of assessment order.

The assessee, thereafter moved an application u/s 154 to A.O. for
rectification of apparent mistake(s) in assessment order passed by A.O.

The A.O. accepted the application u/s 154 filed by assessee and vide

https.//itatonline.org



ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

rectification order 08-03-2019 determined total income at Rs.
3,08,47,230/- by reducing addition of Rs.5,69,79,862/- to

Rs.2,30,37,862/- addition so made in assessment order.

6. The Ld CIT(A) partly allowed the appeal of assessee and deleted
the following addition.

(i)  Addition of Rs.2,20,37,862/- on account of alleged
unrecorded transactions in Hazir software

(i)  Addition of Rs.43,42,901/- on account of alleged investment
of capital

The department is in appeal against the above said additions deleted by
CIT (A) and assessee filed appeal against the additions sustained by
CIT(A). After considering the written submission of assessee the Ld.
CIT(A) restricted the addition to Rs.10,00,000/- by invoking the
provisions of section 145(3) of the Act and addition of Rs.15,74,496/- by
further upholding the finding recorded by the assessing officer that the
assessee has made investment of capital for alleged unrecorded
transactions. The present appeal is against the order of Ld. CIT(A) filed

by department as well as by the assessee.

7. In the assessment order, the A.O. has also made a lump sum

addition of Rs. 10,00,000/- to the income of the assessee on account of

https.//itatonline.org



ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

asset profit on unaccounted transactions at MCX. By the impugned order,

the Id. CIT(A) has deleted the addition.

8. The A.O. has also made addition by working out capital at Rs.
59,17,397/- being amount involved in transaction so entered by the
assessee. By the impugned order, the Id. CIT(A) restricted the addition to

the extent of Rs. 15,74,496/- out of total addition of Rs. 59,17,397/-.

9. Now the revenue is in appeal against deletion the addition and the
assessee is in appeal against giving part relief by the Id. CIT(A) before

the ITAT.

10. We have considered the rival contentions and carefully gone
through the orders of the authorities below and found from the record
that in the assessment order the A.O. estimated profits @ 1% on sales
from 24-11-2014 to 31-3-2015 on transaction recorded in regular books
of accounts as well as not recorded in regular books of accounts and for
MCX portal transactions making a lump sum addition of Rs. 10,00,000/-
without any basis while actual profit earned from those transactions was
correctly worked out by assessee from record found in survey and
submitted before A.O. The application of profit rate @ 1% on sales has

been applied by the A.O. not because of any defect or deficiency in the

https.//itatonline.org



ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

accounts but by wrongly putting stress on that the assessee in course of
survey proceedings in statement accepted 1% profit rate on deemed
sales for stock found short in survey. The said admission by assessee
was on different facts and in different context and because of no details
were found for hypothetical estimated sale of stock which was found
short in course of survey with the spirit to close survey proceedings to
buy peace and to cooperate with department but same could not be
applied for all sales for which complete details including quantitative
details are available. In respect to transaction of purchase and sale
recorded in regular books of accounts the return of income computing
total income from accounts audited u/s 44AB was filed declaring an
income of Rs. 18,42,170/-. The return was processed u/s 143 (1) and no
notice u/s 143 (2) was received within allowed time. The present
assessment has been completed u/s 143 (3) r.w.s. 153C. The A.O. found
no defect or deficiency in books of accounts maintained and declared op.
stock, purchases, sales & closing stock including quantitative details
thereof have been accepted as such by the A.O. and, therefore declared
gross profit was completely verifiable and the AO should have accepted
as per law. The A.O. however accepted all the transaction of sales,

purchases and stock for the period 24-11-2014 to 31-3-2015 as declared

https.//itatonline.org



10

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

by the assessee and applied 1% G.P. rate on sale of said period while
accepted the declared profit for remaining period of the year which is
grossly incorrect in law. The accounts of the year have to be accepted as
such for the whole year and, in law there cannot be that declared results
for the part of year accepted as correct and part of the year has not been
accepted as correct. Otherwise also the assessment u/s 153C has to be
completed in accordance with provisions of section 153A. It is now
settled law that no addition in assessment u/s 153A/153C can be made
unless there is some incriminating material therefor. In view of this clear
provisions of law also application of G.P. rate of 1% on sales transaction
accounted in regular books of accounts for the period 24-11-2014 to 31-
3-2015 is not in accordance with law and declared results are to be
accepted as the purchase, sale and quantitative details have been
accepted by the Assessing Officer. In respect to transaction of purchase
and sales not recorded in regular books of accounts but found in ‘Hajir’
Software, we observe that the record found in Hajir software is correct
and complete. The complete details of all transactions alongwith
guantitative details are available in said record and trading A/c with the
said record was prepared by assessee showing gross profit/gross loss

resulted from those transaction not recorded in books of accounts. The

https.//itatonline.org



11

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

A.O. found no mistake, defect or deficiency therein and accepted the
purchase/sales as shown in said trading account but instead of accepting
the declared profit arbitrarily putting stress that assessee accepted 1%
G.P. rate which is wrong as explained above, otherwise also in
accordance with section 292C of the Act the contents of documents
found in course of survey are to be accepted as true and no subtraction/
addition/interpolation can be made in law without any corroborative and
supportive material therefor and, therefore trading results i.e. gross profit
arrived from the said documents found in course of survey which is
correctly worked out deserves to be accepted. The Ld. CIT(A) gave his
finding in para no.8 and 9 of appeal order, which is reproduced as under:

8. In this ground the Ld. A/R has contested the application of GP
rate of 1% on the entire sales (accounted and unaccounted in
‘Hazir’ software) of gold and silver on the basis of admission
by the appellant in statement recorded u/s 131 of the I.T. Act
where in appellant admitted an application of GP rate of 1%
on short stock of Rs. 8347544  The text of statement can be

seen on page 9 of the Ld. AO order.

8.2 | have closely perused the Ld. AO order and the submissions
made. | am of the view learned AO is not correct in apply in
uniform GP rate of 1% to accounted and unaccounted sale.
The portion of statement relied upon by the Ld. AO in is on

page 9 same is reproduced below:-

https.//itatonline.org



12

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

g 63 3T9Pp 39 FMEARIE GRENY & BH G T 83,47,544 /— &Y

8.3

» HH WCIH BT BN T P H 39 a7 8 & ar
v &1 78 I8 T 19 & $9 83,47,544,/— ®UY VCIH
&I 39 out of books ¥ 3T & TITAR FI T& 9
unaccounted sale GY 1% @1 Gross Profit FIfofd T &7
BT 83475,/ —%UY B UG STEINTT T HIT [ordT T1d ?

Sft 8T H AN 8347544,/— & HH CIb HI YAl out of
books unaccounted sale T &Y 3 UY 1% & Gross Profit
HIST & 1319 W T 83475,/ — WUV Pl #Y g TEI0T
ATHT AT gV §W ¥l 9 Fie] Qg 9y 2016—17 H
BYRIT P [ofy FHMAT Bl § Tl 9 UY GF TIbN 37GT
HYT BT IGTF AT § |

It can clearly be seen that Ld. AO asked ‘leading’ question that
why not a GP rate of 1% be not applied on the unaccounted
stock of Rs. 8347544 The question posed by the investigating

officer reads as under:-

e deJaR HI 8! 39 unaccounted sale WX 1% T
Gross Profit AT & &R Fel 33,475 /—HUY DI IATYD]
JrEYa 3mg A foram 9 2.

The appellant agreed that on this short stock a GP rate of 1%

can be applied.

The Ld. AO is directed to accept the books result of regular
books of accounts which are duly audited and a returned

income of Rs. 1892170 is filed.

https.//itatonline.org



13

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

For the unaccounted transaction in silver and gold (‘Hazir’
software) the Ld. AR has filed a detailed P & L account. The
same is reproduced by the Ld. AO onwards of the order. The
Ld. A/R has taken a plea that the content of ‘Hazir’ software

are to be taken as true and correct unless proven otherwise.

Section 292C reads as under; ........

9.2 There is force in the argument of the Ld. A/R ‘Hazir’ software
and its complete printout from the same have been filed and
seen by me. These unaccounted transactions are very
systematically written and a Profit & Loss Account out of
these are filed by the Ld. A/R before the Ld. AO and me too.
There is nothing on records to suggest that these accounts
and gross profit evident from it not to be accepted.

9.3  Accordingly, for this A.Y. following profits as computed and
filed before the Ld. AO from ‘Hazir’ Software shall be added:

1. Forsilver trading (period 24-11-2014 to 31-03-2015)
Rs.562647
2. For gold trading (period 24-11-2014 to 31-3-2015)
Rs.1617752
The aforesaid two additions shall be made by the Ld. AO

9.4  Since the books of accounts are rejected | am of the view a
nominal addition of Rs. 10 lacs is made in the income the
appellant as a fair estimation of income as envisaged in the
section 145 of the Act. “

Accordingly, the Ld. CIT(A) deleted the addition of
Rs.2,20,37,862/- and sustained the addition to Rs.10,00,000/-.”

11. From the record we found that the assessee maintains correct and

complete regular books of accounts with complete quantity details and

https.//itatonline.org



14

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

said books of accounts are audited u/s 44AB of the Act. It has been held
in various judicial pronouncements that unless there is a finding or
opinion either that records maintained were incorrect or incomplete or
that method of accounting employed was such that income could not be
deduced from accounts maintained by assessee section 145 (3) cannot
be invoked and books of accounts cannot be rejected. The A.O. has not
pointed out any defect or discrepancy in account books maintained by
assessee and, therefore there is no ground for rejection of books of
accounts maintained by assessee. The A.O. has also accepted in
assessment the purchases, sales, opening & closing stock as well as
declared profits in books of accounts maintained as she accepted and
included the income declared by assessee in return on the basis of
regular books of accounts. In such facts of the case the A.O. wrongly
held that books of accounts are rejected invoking section 145 (3) which
Is uncalled for. As far as transactions found in ‘Hazir' software of
computer it records all transactions whether recorded in regular books of
accounts or not recorded in regular books of accounts including
transaction made by assessee on MCX Portal which are also found correct
and completely maintained from which income could have been properly

deduced and assessee has submitted complete account of transactions

https.//itatonline.org



15

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

l.e. purchases, sales and profit resulting from those transactions
alongwith complete quantitative details separately i.e. accounted,
unaccounted & on MCX portal in said Hazir software as is evident from
assessment order itself. The A.O. also accepted the purchases, sales, op.
stock & closing stock resulted from the transactions recorded therein as
such in ‘Hazir' software without pointing out any defect or deficiency
therein and so also in law even those accounts cannot be rejected by
invoking section 145 (3). The A.O. while accepting all transaction in
‘Hazir’ software in toto is just not accepting the profit resulted from said
details which is not correct in law and so cannot be a ground for invoking
section 145 (3). In view of above facts of the case the A.O. is wrong and
has erred in law in rejecting books of accounts of assessee by invoking
section 145 (3) of the Act.

In case of Paradise Holidays 325 ITR 13 it has been held that the
accounts which are regularly maintained in the course of business and
are duly audited, free from any qualification by the auditors, should
normally be taken as correct unless there are adequate reasons to
indicate that they are incorrect or unreliable.

The Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court in the case of Malani Ramjivan
Jagan Nath (2009) 316 ITR 120 (2007) 163 Taxman 731 has held that
account books were maintained as they were ordinarily maintained year
after year which were found to yield a fair result and mere deviation in
gross profit rate cannot be a ground for rejecting the books of accounts
and entering the realm of estimate and guess work. The Ld. A.O. has
accepted the declared purchases, declared sales, declared op. stock and

https.//itatonline.org



16

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

declared closing stock thereby the Ld. A.O. had no reason to make any
trading addition. The accounts of assessee are audited u/s 44AB and
backed by stock tally and so the same deserves to be accepted.

In view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, the G.P. rate of
1% applied by the A.O. on the sales found recorded in ‘Hajir’ software is
thus wrong, unwarranted and uncalled for. Further the Id. CIT(A) is also
wrong and bad in law in sustaining the lump sum addition of
Rs.10,00,000/- in the hands of assessee as against the addition of

2,30,37,862/- made by the Assessing officer.

12. In ground No. 2 of the appeal, the revenue has alleged deletion of
addition of Rs. 10.00 lacs made by the A.O. being undisclosed profit from
undisclosed transaction with MCX. In this regard, we observe that the AO
in the assessment order made lump sum addition of Rs. 1000000/- to the
income of the assessee on account of alleged profit on unaccounted
transactions at MCX. That the profit from transaction with MCX is
computable from record found in ‘Hazir’ software and assessee submitted
before A.O. the resultant profit from MCX transaction being to Rs.
41,36,010/- which A.O. verified the same and found it correct and
accepted it and added the same in income of assessee assessed by A.O.
Besides that, the A.O. further made an lump sum addition of Rs.

10,00,000/- without any reason or basis or finding any shortcoming in

https.//itatonline.org



17

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

resulted profit computed from transaction on MCX. Thus this lump sum
addition is arbitrary being without any basis or reason cannot be
sustained in law and deserves to be deleted.
The Ld. CIT(A) in para no.17 of his order held that: | have persued the
written submissions submitted by the Ld. A/R and the order of AO. | have
also gone through various judgments cited by the Ld. AR. I find this
addition is based on pure assumption and not based any incriminating

seized material. That being so the addition of Rs.10 Lakh is directed to be
deleted.

In view of the above the lump sum addition of Rs.10,00,000/- is purely
based on surmises and conjectures and accordingly the Ld. CIT(A) is

correctly deleted the same.

13. Ground No. 3 of the departmental appeal and ground No. 2 of the
assessee’s appeal are interlinked. In this regard, we observe that the
assessing officer in the assessment order wrongly held that assessee has
made investment of capital for alleged unrecorded transactions and in
further working out such investment on the basis of actual investment for
recorded turnover of the business. The assessing officer is thus wrong
and has erred in law in working out total investment for business at Rs.
9414362/- on the basis of alleged total turnover of Rs. 5,47,31,72,177/-
which is worked out by him in proportion to actual capital of Rs.
3496965/- for declared turnover of Rs. 2,03,30,09,914/-. The addition of

Rs. 59,17,397/- made to the income of the assessee by the assessing

https.//itatonline.org



18

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

officer as alleged unexplained expenditure/capital investment on this
count is unwarranted and is without any material on record. The Id.
CIT(A) has dealt with this issue in para 22 of his appeal order, which is
as under:

22. | have perused the written submissions submitted by the Ld. AR and
order of AO. I have also gone through various judgments cited by
the Ld.AR and those contained in the order of AO:

22.2 The Ld. AO has discussed this addition in para 6 on page 10 to 12
of the order. There is a print out extracted from Hazir software
copy of which hasscanned on page 11 of the order. The Ld AO
gave a finding that column of capital is left blank which is not
possible in this case. The Ld. AO drawn support from the available
figure and worked out capital at Rs.59,17,397/-.

22.3 | am in agreement with the stand taken by the Ld. AO however the
turnover of Rs.2,76,63,19,000/- was erroneously taken and correct
figure taken is Rs. 3,39,42,36,100/-. The Ld. AO also has taken this
figure in passing the order u/s 154 of the Act. The Ld AR himself
calculated the unexplained investment as 15,74,496/- which is
factually correct. That being so the Ld AO is directed to sustain the
addition of Rs.15,74,496/- out of Rs.59,17,397/-. The appellant get
consequential relief. “

14. We also observe that the A.O. without any basis or material held
that assessee would have made investment of capital for alleged
unrecorded transactions of sales/purchases found recorded in ‘Hazir’
software and worked out total investment for business at Rs. 9414362/-
on the basis of alleged total turnover of Rs. 5,47,31,72,177/- which is
worked out by him in proportion to actual capital of Rs. 3496965/- for

declared turnover of Rs. 2,03,30,09,914/- and made addition of Rs.

https.//itatonline.org



19

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

59,17,397/-. The record found in ‘Hazir software do not have any
investment of capital by assessee nor there is any credit his name
otherwise also the unrecorded transactions in gold/silver are on day to
day basis. The modus operandi of the business as also evident and
verifiable from the Hazir software that the transaction of purchases and
sales are placed simultaneously and as such capital investment is
required. The buyer first makes payment and assessee delivers
gold/silver which he purchased making the payment which it received
from buyer and earns his profit requiring no capital investment. As the
addition made is without any basis, material or reason it is just on

hypothesis and arbitrary which cannot be sustained in law.

15. In the result, appeal of the revenue is dismissed whereas the

appeal of the assessee is allowed.

16. Now we take appeals for the A.Y. 2016-17 (Assessee & Revenue).

With reference to the facts narrated above for the A.Y. 2016-17.
The A.O. issued notice u/s 153C of the Act on 24-09-2018 (on the basis
of documents seized from Shri Ram Kumar Soni) to assessee and in
compliance thereto assessee filed return of income declaring income of

Rs. 17,82,540/- as was declared in original return of income. The A.O.

https.//itatonline.org



20

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

issued notice u/s 143 (2) and 142 (1) of the Act which assessee also
complied. The A.O. completed assessment u/s 153C r.w.s. 143 (3) at an
income of Rs. 11,27,44,750/- making:

0] an addition of Rs. 11,09,62,214/- as unexplained investment
as per discussion in para — 5 of assessment order and

The assessee, thereafter moved an application u/s 154 to A.O. for
rectification of apparent mistake(s) in assessment order passed by A.O.
The A.O. accepted the application u/s 154 filed by assessee and vide
rectification order 08-03-2019 determined total income at Rs.
4,75,71,820/- by reducing certain additions so made in assessment

order.

17. By the impugned order, the Ld CIT(A) partly allowed the appeal of

assessee and deleted the following addition.

(i) Addition of Rs.2,76,61,034/- on account of alleged unrecorded

transactions in Hazir software

(i) Addition of Rs.10,00,000/- on account of alleged undisclosed
transactions in MCX

The department is in appeal against the above said additions deleted by
the Id. CIT (A) and assessee filed appeal against the additions sustained
by the Id. CIT(A). After considering the written submission of assessee

the Ld. CIT(A) restricted the addition to Rs.10,00,000/- by invoking the

https.//itatonline.org



21

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

provisions of section 145(3) of the Act. Further the Ld. CIT(A) in appeal
order held that loss of Rs.17,45,527/- suffered by the assessee in respect
of alleged unrecorded transactions is not eligible for set off against
declared profit by wrongly invoking sec. 115BBE of the Act. The present
appeal is against the order of Ld. CIT(A) filed by department as well as

by the assessee.

18. Ground No.1 of the departmental appeal as well as the assessee’s
appeal are interlinked, in this regard we observe that in the assessment
order the A.O. arbitrarily estimated profits @ 1% on sales during the year
on transaction recorded in regular books of accounts as well as not
recorded in regular books of accounts and for MCX portal transactions
making a lump sum addition of Rs. 10,00,000/- arbitrarily without any
basis while actual profit earned from those transactions was correctly
worked out by assessee from record found in survey and submitted
before A.O. The application of profit rate @ 1% on sales has been
applied by A.O. not because of any defect or deficiency in the accounts
but by wrongly putting stress on that the assessee in course of survey
proceedings in statement accepted 1% profit rate on deemed sales for
stock found short in survey. The said admission by assessee was on

different facts and in different context and because of no details were

https.//itatonline.org



22

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

found for hypothetical estimated sale of stock which was found short in
course of survey with the spirit to close survey proceedings to buy peace
and to cooperate with department but same could not be applied for all
sales for which complete details including quantitative details are
available. In respect to transaction of purchase and sale recorded in
regular books of accounts the return of income computing total income
from accounts audited u/s 44AB was filed declaring an income of Rs.
17,82,540/-. The return was processed u/s 143 (1) and no notice u/s 143
(2) was received within allowed time. The present assessment has been
completed u/s 143 (3) r.w.s. 153C. The A.O. found no defect or
deficiency in books of accounts maintained and declared op. stock,
purchases, sales & closing stock including quantitative details thereof
have been accepted as such by A.O. and, therefore declared gross profit
was completely verifiable and the AO should have accepted as per law.
The A.O. however taken the transaction of sales for the year and applied
1% G.P. rate on sale of the year. We observe that the assessment u/s
153C has to be completed in accordance with provisions of section 153A.
It is now settled law that no addition in assessment u/s 153A/153C can
be made unless there is some incriminating material therefor. In view of

this also application of G.P. rate of 1% on sales transaction accounted in

https.//itatonline.org



23

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

regular books of accounts for the year is not in accordance with law and
declared results are to be accepted. In respect to transaction of
purchase and sales not recorded in regular books of accounts but found
in ‘Hajir’ Software, we observe that the record found in Hajir software is
correct and complete. The complete details of all transactions alongwith
guantitative details are available in said record and trading A/c with the
said record was prepared by assessee showing gross profit/gross loss
resulted from those transaction not recorded in books of accounts. The
A.O. found no mistake, defect or deficiency therein and accepted the
purchase/sales as shown in said trading account but instead of accepting
the declared profit arbitrarily putting stress that assessee accepted 1%
G.P. rate which is wrong as explained above, otherwise also in
accordance with section 292C of the Act the contents of documents
found in course of survey are to be accepted as true and no subtraction/
addition/interpolation can be made in law without any corroborative and
supportive material therefor and, therefore trading results i.e. gross profit
arrived from the said documents found in course of survey which is
correctly worked out deserves to be accepted. The Id. CIT(A) has dealt
with the issue in para 8 of his appellate order, which is reproduced as

under:

https.//itatonline.org



24

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

“l have already dealt with the issue in the appeal order for the A.Y. 2015-
16. The same may be referred to. However for sake of convenience and
ready reference the said findings given in para no.8 and 9 of appeal order
of A.Y. 2015-16 are reproduced herein below:-

8.

8.2

4 63

In this ground the Ld. A/R has contested the application of GP
rate of 1% on the entire sales (accounted and unaccounted in
‘Hazir’ software) of gold and silver on the basis of admission
by the appellant in statement recorded u/s 131 of the I.T. Act
where in appellant admitted an application of GP rate of 1%
on short stock of Rs. 8347544 The text of statement can be

seen on page 9 of the Ld. AO order.

I have closely perused the Ld. AO order and the submissions
made. | am of the view learned AO is not correct in apply in
uniform GP rate of 1% to accounted and unaccounted sale.
The portion of statement relied upon by the Ld. AO in is on

page 9 same is reproduced below:-

TP 7 1INTH GRGY H HH U T 83,47,544 /— wUT

P WCIH DI BNV W YT H 3T A V& & ar
5% o 781 I8 HAT O9 [ S 83,47,544,/— ®WUY Ik
&I 39 out of books ¥ 3T & TITAR FI T& 9
unaccounted sale GY 1% @I Gross Profit AIfoiT T &Y
ol 83475,/ WYY Bl UB! STENTT 3T HIT [ordl Wrd ?

Sft 8T # AN 8347544,/— & HH CIH HI 37Ul out of
books unaccounted sale HTT &Y W U¥ 1% @ Gross Profit
HISHT & 1319 W T 83475,/ — WUV Pl #Y g TEI0T
FATHT AT §Y §W WweT W Fie fAfcad ay 2016—17 H

https.//itatonline.org



8.3

9.2

25

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

BRI B [T FAMIT BNl § T §9 Y & 3TIBY 37T
HYT BT I T § |

It can clearly be seen that Ld. AO asked ‘leading’ question that
why not a GP rate of 1% be not applied on the unaccounted
stock of Rs. 8347544 The question posed by the investigating

officer reads as under:-

o, deJaR HI 8! 39 unaccounted sale TR 1% T
Gross Profit HIfSIH @I &R &l 33,475,/ —HUY DI IATYD]
N 3y 919 foram SId 2. ”

The appellant agreed that on this short stock a GP rate of 1%

can be applied.

The Ld. AO is directed to accept the books result of regular
books of accounts which are duly audited and a returned

income of Rs. 1892170 is filed.

For the unaccounted transaction in silver and gold (‘Hazir’
software) the Ld. AR has filed a detailed P & L account. The
same is reproduced by the Ld. AO onwards of the order. The
Ld. A/R has taken a plea that the content of ‘Hazir’ software

are to be taken as true and correct unless proven otherwise.

Section 292C reads as under; ........

There is force in the argument of the Ld. A/R ‘Hazir’ software
and its complete printout from the same have been filed and
seen by me. These unaccounted transactions are very
systematically written and a Profit & Loss Account out of
these are filed by the Ld. A/R before the Ld. AO and me too.

https.//itatonline.org



26

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

There is nothing on records to suggest that these accounts
and gross profit evident from it not to be accepted.

9.3  Accordingly, for this A.Y. following profits as computed and
filed before the Ld. AO from ‘Hazir’ Software shall be added:

1. Forsilver trading (period 24-11-2014 to 31-03-2015)
Rs.562647
2. For gold trading (period 24-11-2014 to 31-3-2015)
Rs.1617752

The aforesaid two additions shall be made by the Ld. AO

9.4  Since the books of accounts are rejected | am of the view a
nominal addition of Rs. 10 lacs is made in the income the
appellant as a fair estimation of income as envisaged in the
section 145 of the Act. “

Accordingly, the Ld. CIT(A) deleted the addition of
Rs.2,76,61,034/- and sustained the addition to Rs.10,00,000/-.”

19. From the record we found that the assessee maintains correct and
complete regular books of accounts with complete quantity details and
said books of accounts are audited u/s 44AB of Act. It has been held in
various judicial pronouncements that unless there is a finding or opinion
either that records maintained were incorrect or incomplete or that
method of accounting employed was such that income could not be
deduced from accounts maintained by assessee section 145 (3) cannot
be invoked and books of accounts cannot be rejected. The A.O. has not
pointed out any defect or discrepancy in account books maintained by

assessee and, therefore there is no ground for rejection of books of

https.//itatonline.org



27

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

accounts maintained by assessee. The A.O. has also accepted in
assessment the purchases, sales, opening & closing stock as well as
declared profits in books of accounts maintained as she accepted and
included the income declared by assessee in return on the basis of
regular books of accounts. In such facts of the case the A.O. wrongly
held that books of accounts are rejected invoking section 145 (3) which
is uncalled for. As far as transactions found in ‘Hazir' software of
computer it records all transactions whether recorded in regular books of
accounts or not recorded in regular books of accounts including
transaction made by assessee on MCX Portal which are also found correct
and completely maintained from which income could have been properly
deduced and assessee has submitted complete account of transactions
l.e. purchases, sales and profit resulting from those transactions
alongwith complete quantitative details separately i.e. accounted,
unaccounted & on MCX portal in said Hazir software as is evident from
assessment order itself. The A.O. also accepted the purchases, sales, op.
stock & closing stock resulted from the transactions recorded therein as
such in ‘Hazir' software without pointing out any defect or deficiency
therein and so also in law even those accounts cannot be rejected by

invoking section 145(3). The A.O. while accepting all transaction in

https.//itatonline.org



28

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

‘Hazir’ software in toto is just not accepting the profit resulted from said
details which is not correct in law and so cannot be a ground for invoking
Sec. 145 (3). In view of above facts of case the A.O. is wrong and has
erred in law in rejecting books of accounts of assessee by invoking Sec.

145 (3) of the Act.

20. In view of the above facts and submissions made herein above the
G.P. rate of 1% applied by the A.O. on the sales found recorded in ‘Hajir’
software is thus unwarranted and uncalled for. Further the Id. CIT(A) has
sustained a lump sum addition of Rs.10,00,000/- in the hands of
assessee as against the addition of 2,30,37,862/- made by the Assessing

officer.

21. In ground No. 2 of the appeal, the revenue has alleged Id. CIT(A)’s
action in deleting addition of Rs. 10.00 lacs, which was made by the A.O.
on account of profit from undisclosed transactions from MCX. In this
regard, we observe that the AO in the assessment order made lump sum
addition of Rs. 1000000/- to the income of the assessee on account of
alleged profit on unaccounted transactions at MCX. That the profit from
transaction with MCX is computable from record found in ‘Hazir’ software
and assessee submitted before A.O. the resultant profit from MCX

transaction being to (-) Rs. 9,52,665/- which A.O. verified the same and

https.//itatonline.org



29

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

found it correct and accepted it and added the same in income of
assessee assessed by A.O. Besides that, the A.O. further made a lump
sum addition of Rs.10,00,000/- without any reason or basis or finding
any shortcoming in resulted profit computed from transaction on MCX.
Thus, this lump sum addition is without any basis or reason cannot be
sustained in law and deserves to be deleted. The Ld. CIT(A) in para
no.17 of his order held that:

| have perused the written submissions submitted by the Ld. A/R and the
order of AO. | have also gone through various judgments cited by the Ld.
AR. | find this addition is based on pure assumption and not based any
incriminating seized material. That being so the addition of Rs.10 Lakh is

directed to be deleted.

In view of the above the lump sum addition of Rs.10,00,000/- is purely
based on surmises and conjectures and accordingly the Ld. CIT(A) is

correctly deleted the same. Accordingly, finding of Ld. CIT(A) is upheld.

22. Ground No.2 of the assessee’s appeal relate to the Id. CIT(A)'s
holding that loss of Rs.17,45,527/- suffered by the assessee in respect of
alleged unrecorded transactions is not eligible for set off against declared

profit by wrongly invoking sec. 115BBE of the Act.

https.//itatonline.org



23.

30

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

The profit/loss as results from the purchase/sale transactions

recorded in software working of which is submitted before the AO and

CIT(A) in Gold and Silver trading are as follows:-

For Silver trading (01-04-2015 to 31-03-2016) -Rs.43,63,514/-
For Gold Trading (01-04-2015 to 31-03-2016) Rs.26,17,987/-
Net unaccounted los Rs.17,45,527/-

The assessee during the course of appeal proceedings requested to Ld.

CIT(A) for set off this loss with the accounted profit. But the Ld. CIT (A)

denied to set off of said loss by invoking the provisions of Sec. 115BBE of

the Act. In this connection we observe that Section 115BBE of the Act

was introduced by Finance Act, 2012 w.e.f. 1-4-2013 i.e. from A.Y. 2013-

14. For ready reference the provisions of section 115BBE is reproduced

herein below:-

115BBE. (1) Where the total income of an assessee,—

(@) includes any income referred to in section 68, section 69, section
69A, section 69B, section 69C or section 69D and reflected in the return of
income furnished under section 139; or

(b) determined by the Assessing Officer includes any income referred to
in section 68, section 69, section 69A, section 69B, section 69C or section
69D, if such income is not covered under clause (a),

The income-tax payable shall be the aggregate of—

(i) the amount of income-tax calculated on the income referred to in clause
(a) and clause (b), at the rate of sixty per cent; and

(ii) the amount of income-tax with which the assessee would have been
chargeable had his total income been reduced by the amount of income
referred to in clause (i).

https.//itatonline.org



31

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, no deduction in respect
of any expenditure or allowance or set off of any loss shall be allowed to
the assessee under any provision of this Act in computing his income
referred to in clause (a) and clause (b) of sub-section (1).

We observe that Section 115BBE (2) only bars (prior to 1-4-17 before its
amendment made by Finance Act, 2016) that no deduction in respect of
any expenditure or allowance shall be allowed to the assessee under any
provision of this Act in computing his income referred to in clause (a) of
Sub-Section (1) of Section 158BBE. However, the said section does not
bar set off of loss in other head of income allowable under section 71 of
I. T. Act from the income referred to in section 115BBE. It is from A.Y.
2017-18 by virtue of an amendment by which words ‘or set off of any
loss’ were inserted in sub-section 115BBE that such set off of loss will be
inadmissible. The CBDT explaining said amended provision of Finance
Act, 2016 issued Circular No. 3/2017 dated 20-1-2017 explaining the
effect of amendment which reads as under: -

46. Clarification regarding set off of losses against deemed
undisclosed income.

46.1  Section 115BBE of the Income-tax Act inter alia provides that the
income relating to section 68 or section 69 or section 69A or section 69B
or section 69C or section 69D is taxable at the rate of thirty per cent and
further provides that no deduction in respect of any expenditure or
allowances in relation to income referred to in the said sections shall be
allowable.

46.2 Currently, there is uncertainty on the issue of set-off of losses
against income referred to in section 115BBE of the Income-tax Act. The

https.//itatonline.org



32

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

matter has been carried to judicial forums and courts in some cases has
taken a view that losses shall not be allowed to be set — off against
income referred to in section 115BBE. However, the current language
of section 115BE of the Income-tax Act does not convey the desired
intention and as a result the matter is litigated. In order to avoid
unnecessary litigation, the provision of sub-section (2) of section
115BBE of the Income-tax Act has been amended as to expressly
provide that no set off of any loss shall be allowable in respect of
income under the sections 68 or section 69 or section 69A or section
69B or section 69C or section 69D.

24. We observe that this amendment takes effect from 1%t of April,
2017 and will, accordingly, apply from assessment year 2017-18 and
subsequent assessment years. Accordingly, we hold that the assessee
current loss is allowable to set off against the current year income. The
Hon'ble Jaipur Bench of ITAT, Jaipur Bench, Jaipur in case of ACIT, CC-2,
Jaipur vs. Girdhar Associates ITA No. 1043/JP/2013 vide order dated 04-
08-2017 and ACIT, CC-2, Jaipur vs. M/s Pitamber Commodity Futures P
Ltd. ITA No. 863/JP/2017 by confirming the appeal order of CIT (A) — 4,
Jaipur held that amended provisions are applicable from 01-04-2017 only
and cannot be applied retrospectively. The issue in this case is thus being
exactly the same and is covered by the said judgement of ITAT, Jaipur
Bench, Jaipur. The CIT (A) thus is wrong and has erred in law in not
allowing the set off of net unaccounted loss from the accounted income

of assessee.

https.//itatonline.org



33

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

25. In the result, appeal of the revenue is dismissed whereas appeal of

the assessee is allowed.

26. Now we take appeals for the A.Y. 2017-18 (Assessee & Revenue)

For the A.Y. 2017-18, the A.O. issued notice u/s 153C of the Act on
24-09-2018 (on the basis of documents seized from Shri Ram Kumar
Soni) to assessee and in compliance thereto assessee filed return of
income declaring income of Rs. 35,16,090/-. The A.O. issued notice u/s
143 (2) and 142 (1) of the Act which assessee also complied. The A.O.
completed assessment u/s 153C r.w.s. 143(3) at an income of Rs.
6,41,70,460/- making:

a) an addition of Rs. 3,02,00,000/- as unexplained investment as
per discussion in para — 4 of assessment order and

b) an addition of Rs. 3,04,54,368/- as undisclosed
income/unexplained expenditure as per discussion in para — 5
of assessment order.

The assessee, thereafter moved an application u/s 154 to A.O. for
rectification of apparent mistake(s) in assessment order passed by A.O.
The A.O. accepted the application u/s 154 filed by assessee and vide
rectification order 08-03-2019 determined total income at Rs.

3,51,74,420/- by reducing certain additions so made in assessment

order.

https.//itatonline.org



34

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

27. By the impugned order, the Ld CIT(A) partly allowed the appeal of
assessee and deleted the following addition.

(i)  Addition of Rs.1,58,31,290/- on account of alleged
unrecorded transactions in Hazir software

(i)  Addition of Rs.10,00,000/- on account of alleged undisclosed
transactions in MCX

(i)  Addition of Rs.2,57,00,000/- made on account of alleged
unexplained investment in purchase of Gold

The department is in appeal against the above said additions deleted by
the Id. CIT (A) and assessee filed appeal against the additions sustained
by the Id. CIT(A). After considering the written submission of assessee
the Ld. CIT(A) restricted the addition to Rs.10,00,000/- by invoking the
provisions of section 145(3) of the Act. The present appeal is against the

order of Ld. CIT(A) filed by department as well as by the assessee.

28. Ground No.l1 of departmental appeal as well as assessee’s appeal
are interlinked. In this regard, we observe that similar issue was involved
in the appeals for the A.Y. 2015-16 and 2016-17 and the reasoning given
by the A.O. for upholding addition and the reasoning given by the Id.
CIT(A) for partly allowing are same, therefore, following the reasoning
given hereinabove for the appeals of A.Y.2015-16 and 2016-17, we
uphold the finding of the Id. CIT(A) in deleting the addition made by

estimating 1% profit on sales. Similarly estimated addition upheld by the

https.//itatonline.org



35

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

Id. CIT(A) is also deleted on the basis of very same reasoning given in

the orders for the A.Y. 2015-16 and 2016-17.

29.

At para no.8-page no. 7, the Id CIT(A) have observe that:

“I have already dealt with the issue in the appeal order for the A.Y.

2015-16. Since the facts are similar the ground raised by the appellant

is allowed. The same may be referred to. However for sake of

convenience and ready reference the said findings given in para no.8

and 9 of appeal order of A.Y. 2015-16 are reproduced herein below:-

8.2

4 63

In this ground the Ld. A/R has contested the application of GP
rate of 1% on the entire sales (accounted and unaccounted in
‘Hazir’ software) of gold and silver on the basis of admission
by the appellant in statement recorded u/s 131 of the I.T. Act
where in appellant admitted an application of GP rate of 1%
on short stock of Rs. 8347544  The text of statement can be

seen on page 9 of the Ld. AO order.

I have closely perused the Ld. AO order and the submissions
made. | am of the view learned AO is not correct in apply in
uniform GP rate of 1% to accounted and unaccounted sale.
The portion of statement relied upon by the Ld. AO in is on

page 9 same is reproduced below:-

3MTH I 1INTH GRY H HH U T 83,47,544 /— ®UY

& HH VSIPh BT PRI YT HYd § 39 3wl v 8 al
v 1 78 I8 T 19 & $9 83,47,544,/— ®UY VClH
&I 397 out of books ¥ 3T & TIgAR FI T& 9

https.//itatonline.org



8.3

36

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

unaccounted sale GY 1% @I Gross Profit AIfoiT T &Y
BT 83475,/ —%YY Bl 3TqD] STENTT 1 HIT [T &rd ?

Sft 8T H AN 8347,544,/— & HH CIH Bl 37Ul out of

books unaccounted sale HTT &Y W U¥ 1% @ Gross Profit

HIAT & [e¥1d ¥ Gl 83,475,/ — WUV &bl 4R Il 3TEINd
ATBT AT §Y §W ¥l § g [l 9y 2016—17 H
BYRIT P [oIy FHMAT Bl § a2l 9 UY &F TIbN 37GT
HYT BT TG AT & |

It can clearly be seen that Ld. AO asked ‘leading’ question that
why not a GP rate of 1% be not applied on the unaccounted
stock of Rs. 8347544 The question posed by the investigating

officer reads as under:-

.......... SERGIN T e g9 unaccounted sale G 1% T
Gross Profit |G &I &R &l 33,475,/ —HUY DI IATYD]
JTENT o d19 foram S ?........ ”

The appellant agreed that on this short stock a GP rate of 1%

can be applied.

The Ld. AO is directed to accept the books result of regular
books of accounts which are duly audited and a returned

income of Rs. 1892170 is filed.

For the unaccounted transaction in silver and gold (‘Hazir’
software) the Ld. AR has filed a detailed P & L account. The
same is reproduced by the Ld. AO onwards of the order. The
Ld. A/R has taken a plea that the content of ‘Hazir’ software

are to be taken as true and correct unless proven otherwise.

https.//itatonline.org



37

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

9.2  Thereis force in the argument of the Ld. A/R ‘Hazir’ software
and its complete printout from the same have been filed and
seen by me. These unaccounted transactions are very
systematically written and a Profit & Loss Account out of
these are filed by the Ld. A/R before the Ld. AO and me too.
There is nothing on records to suggest that these accounts
and gross profit evident from it not to be accepted.

9.3  Accordingly, for this A.Y. following profits as computed and
filed before the Ld. AO from ‘Hazir’ Software shall be added:

1. Forsilver trading (period 24-11-2014 to 31-03-2015)
Rs.562647

2. For gold trading (period 24-11-2014 to 31-3-2015)
Rs.1617752

The aforesaid two additions shall be made by the Ld. AO

9.4  Since the books of accounts are rejected | am of the view a
nominal addition of Rs. 10 lacs is made in the income the
appellant as a fair estimation of income as envisaged in the
section 145 of the Act. “

Accordingly, the Ld. CIT(A) deleted the addition of
Rs.1,58,31,290/- and sustained the addition to Rs.10,00,000/-.

30. In view of the above facts and circumstances made in the A.Y.
2015-16 and 2016-17, the G.P. rate of 1% applied by the A.O. on the
sales found recorded in ‘Hajir’ software is thus wrong, unwarranted and
uncalled for. Further the Id. CIT(A) is also wrong and bad in law in

sustaining the lump sum addition of Rs.10,00,000/- in the hands of

https.//itatonline.org



38

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

assessee as against the addition of 2,30,37,862/- made by the Assessing

officer.

31. Ground No. 2 and 3 of the departmental appeal relate to deleting
addition of Rs. 10.00 lacs in respect of undisclosed profit from
undisclosed transactions with MCX. In this regard, we observe that
similar issue has also been arisen in the A.Y. 2015-16 and 2016-17 and
following the same reasoning, we uphold the order of the Id. CIT(A) in

deleting addition of Rs. 10.00 lacs.

32. Ground No. 4 of the departmental appeal relates to deleting the
addition of Rs.2,57,00,000/- made by the AO on account of on account of
unexplained investment purchase of Gold. In this regard, we observe
that in course of search at the premises of Ram Kumar Soni, Sikar a cash
book was found which was seized and marked Ann. AS. Ex-12 in which
certain transaction for payment of purchase of gold in between the dates
of demonetization of currency were found. Thereafter in course of survey
at the premises of assessee statement was recorded from the assessee in

which he stated as under: -

U. 69 379 dfh MU ¥ + I8 WIbR PR fordl 2 fdh 5 IWHAR AT, iR
P TG YA B &b IR H AT S 9 QT o, O HUAT 319 M9 W &
IE AT BT B B fb 1P 8.11.16 BT Alcddl & da AU S IHFAR AT
(Prop. M/s M.B. Sons Jewellers) &1 &a fdds wUT &1 P fhar &R
R BT | G s T ded NS A Ty |

https.//itatonline.org



39

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

3. H fomd d—<1d dra AR AR AE PReb UDI dd1 @ g (&
dreddl & qre A= ANl # #9980 IMEAR |G 9 ft 9 kg dFT @’ier o
fSrae foly #9 I del 3,02,20,000/— ( 3R A9 PRIS I G 99 BOIR)
HUY BT TG YA fBar o | arad H 59 39 9 kg | 9 9 3 fhelr | ar
H S WIEHR SAQR HUArT 9 g8l W A uiicdl B A% & def 99
fear | qrat 6 Kg |MT #9 WEard] doe (19w, [ 9 9% foTel) @1 wiféar &l
gl 1 direct & fmar foar sreniq S e e | & dxar | 39 forg
39 urféar =1 direct € IMGAR AT ST BT I BR &7 Tour 3T GABT G
T fer | s9a fog #9 tavel 5 g wuy ufd fhal & 99 9 @ d9 45
SR ®YY BT TN JATHT HARI |

U. 70 3 5 aifddl @l s SMEAR G, AbR A AR AT [ddharr g
g IBT M, T, IR0 U FRAM BT HE PN G_AT FI T8l Jg AT Y
b oo FQol |AFT wWRIed & oy el 3,02,20,000 /— WU I A6 HANGT A
ST o | e faar 2 2

3. 9 @R &1 §9 A7 T g9 ([Mdarn) garm §, S9 ARl & A,
U, fdeRor Iucte wrar H § arqHef § | 3Ud $H HAldl Pl A UTH Plg Ik
TET T |

U. 71 3O & IAGAR AT A Y8 9 T8 AT T Al § WRIET T QR Al 3
GRIET ?
Q. HY S YWEAR AT W U8 9 T8 M1 9AR )/ ARl H g @¥ieT |

Y. 72 39 I AT ST BT T 91 a1 fSparan, $9 deg § by d9d o H
AT 3B B & | o I8 epy fabrerm o <81 2 b omuq e aiva ema
A s IFHEAR AT F 9 T8 AT 3,02,20,000 /— HUYY H TNIGT AT | 39 Hag H
JIHT T BT & 7

9. B GFT WRied & forv ais Ur J81 feur | afcd ghied I8 © fF 3
o urféar

B AN AT [JHarr o, IBM BUTHIS & IFHAR Gl DI JIAE R

behalf o= & Hs1 ¥RT AT Fremar far o |

Y. 73 3Ud Idls 91 R PR A fhar Sd a1 oo S9 A &1 999 R
AR AT BT R T fobar ?

S, HY W AN JAT® BT AT IRET DI ARSI b, SRl IR
H @M ABISe H @M & against S dRar fear |

U. 75 5 YWHAR AMI A §Hel 3,02,20,000 /— wUQ H R ARI H 9 T8 A
NG BT S WL A H A G I8 8, 3 Hudl gard & 39 Gl
3,02,20,000 /— ®UT P G &I A H AT e & w9 § mgdr renfia
SIS SIS I CHE

https.//itatonline.org



40

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

Q. I8 9§ RISl T8l afod HudHES] MGAR Al A [dharar 7 |
HUTHIS IFGAR AT BT & Fer € | g3 T8 H WRT FATHT el 8, ST e
5 g wUY Ufd fhell & R A &9 45 oG wUY 991 & o H A% arard
A & wT H A f[ad ¥ H HRRUer & fofly |AfT wxar g | I8 W Y8
AT FATHT & f5F IR § IHR QT R Bl g9 odl g |

The assessee accordingly surrendered Rs. 45,00,000/- as his profit in
purchase & sale of 9 kg gold from Ram Kumar Soni and the said
undisclosed income was declared by assessee in accordance with section
199C of Taxation Laws (Second Amendment) Act 2016 in PMGKY
(Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Yojna) in which assessee declared income
of Rs. 1,05,50,000/-as per details thereof given in affidavit filed which
includes said undisclosed income of Rs. 45,00,000/- also. The Pr.
Commissioner of Income Tax also issued prescribed certificate in respect
to declaration under PMGKY (copies of all documents submitted). In
annexure AS, Exhibit — 12 i.e. cash book found and seized from Ram
Kumar Soni, Sikar following transaction of receipt of amount in the name

of Babu Lal Lawat i.e. assessee were found

Date (Amount in Rs.) Narration Page No. of
Ex-12
19.11.16 5500000 | Sh. Babu Lal ji Lawat 221
22.11.16 12500000 | Sh. Babu Lal ji Lawat 224
02.12.16 2000000 | Sh. Babu Lal ji Lawat 236
03.12.16 1550000 | Sh. Babu Lal ji Lawat 237
08.12.16 800000 | Sh. Babu Lal ji Lawat 243
08.12.16 1400000 | Sh. Babu Lal ji Lawat 243
11.12.16 800000 | Sh. Babu Lal ji Lawat 247
(7450/- &1 vE))

https.//itatonline.org



41

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

13.12.16 145000 | Sh. Babu Lal ji Lawat 249
14.12.16 100000 | B.L. Lawat 250
2,47,95,000

The A.O. issued show cause notice dated 10-12-2018 taking above

transactions totaling to Rs. 2,47,95,000/- and also taking one other entry

found noted in said exhibit being deposit of Rs. 1,10,00,000/- in PNB

(Punjab National Bank) in A/c of Ram Kumar Soni that why the said

transactions totaling to Rs. 3,47,95,000/- be not treated his unexplained

income. The assessee filed explanation to above show cause notice

stating

(A) The assessee purchased five kg. gold on the following dates:-

Date

19-11-2016

21-11-2016

Particulars Amount (Rs.)
1 kg. 36,00,000.00
4 kg. 1,44,00,000.00

1,80,00,000.00

The payment of the above gold purchased was made on the following

dates:-

19-11-2016

23-11-2016

Rs. 55,00,000.00
Rs. 1,25,00,000.00

1,80,00,000.00

(B) Reconciliation with the Transactions mentioned in your show cause notice.

Date Amount(Rs) Narration

19-11-2016 5500000 Reconciled with the payment transaction dated
19-11-2016 stated above — also from Johari
Software.

21-11-2016 11000000 It is evident from the narration against the

transaction in your show cause notice that the
transaction is of deposit in PNB — (name of Babu
Lal is not mentioned against the entry of cash

https.//itatonline.org



42

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

deposit). The alias name Babu Lal of the assessee
is written below the said cash deposit in bank —
transaction — and nature of transaction is
purchase of 4 kg. gold @ 3600000 per kg. Total
value Rs. 1,44,00,000/- out of the said amount a
sum of Rs.1,25,00,000/- was paid on 23-11-2016 —
as stated in the chart marked as ‘A’ Supra. Thus
the transaction of Rs.1,10,00,000/- does not
pertain to assessee.

(€)

Transactions from 02- | As per copy of statement of account of Shri Ram
12-2016 to 14-12-2016 | Kumar Soni supplied by your goodself it is
total amount Rs. | verifiable that there was a purchase of 2 kg. gold
6795000/- on 02-12-2016 @ 3300000/- per kg. gold value Rs.
66,00,000/-. As verifiable from the seized record
that after 23-11-2016 no record of the alleged
transactions is found with the assessee during the
course of survey and assessee also submits that he
has no record for the said transactions. However
in this regard it is submitted that except a cash
payment of Rs.200000 on 02-12-2016 balance
payment was made in instalments from the sale
proceeds of the said gold sold. In this connection it
is also submitted that the payment of Rs.200000
on 02-12-2016 was also made from the advance
amount against sales received from customers.

D. In view of the above said facts, as evident and verifiable from the seized
record itself that the total amount of transactions was Rs. 1,80,00,000 + 66,00,000 =
2,46,00,000/- and not Rs. 3,57,95,000/-. It appears that the working by the
department has been done by adding debit and credit both the side of transactions in
the account i.e. the purchase of gold of Rs. 1,80,00,000 and payment thereof of said
amount has been considered/taken twice at Rs.3,57,95,000/- i.e. aggregate amount of
debit and credit of transactions with Mr. Ram Kumar Soni.

It is further submitted as the cash payment transaction of (Rs.55,00,000 + 1,25,00,000)
= Rs.1,80,00,000/- is verifiable from the impounded Johari Software and accordingly
the source of payment of said amount is explained and as such no further addition by
adding both the side i.e. Dr. and Cr. Of amount as mentioned in show cause notice
deserves to be made as the said action would be adding the same amount twice.

https.//itatonline.org



43

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

The violation of terms of the notification No.2652 of Ministry of Finance could not be
basis of addition in income-tax assessment proceeding on account of trading
transactions on which only margin of profit/income can be assessed to tax. As the
assessee has already declared an income of Rs.1,05,05,000/- on account of transaction
not recorded in regular books include/transactions with Shri Ram Kumar Soni in his
return of income(s). Further the assessee also opted the PMGKY and deposited the
tax due as per provisions of said Scheme and also purchased the bonds. The
documentary evidences in this regard has already been filed.

As per above facts of the case show cause given for making an addition of
Rs.3,57,95,000/- is wrong against the facts of the case and it is requested that no such
addition is warranted as proposed.

33. The A.O. as per discussion in assessment order mainly on the
ground that assessee has not provided the names and address of those
parties to whom he has sold gold rejected the explanation of assessee
while accepting the explanation of assessee in respect to entry of Rs.
1,10,00,000/-. This left the entries of receipt of amount of Rs.
2,47,95,000/- by Ram Kumar Soni from Babu Lal Lawat i.e. assessee
which was only for purchase of 7 kg gold. However, the A.O. on the basis
of statement of assessee that he purchased 9 kg gold for Rs.
3,02,00,000/- from Ram Kumar Soni which was sold by him took into
consideration the amount of Rs. 3,02,00,000/- and added the same to
the income of assessee as undisclosed investment and also invoked
provisions of section 68 and 115BBE of I.T. Act and subjected the same

to tax @ 60%.

https.//itatonline.org



44

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

34. In this connection we observe that in above explanation of
assessee in para — D was incorrect as at that time details were not
provided by A.O. and assessee misunderstood facts while correct position
is that A.O. took transactions of Rs. 2,47,95,000/- found noted in cash
book of Ram Kumar Soni and transaction of Rs. 1,10,00,000/- deposit in
PNB in A/c of Ram Kumar Soni while giving show cause for the sum of
Rs. 3,47,95,000/-. The A.O. adopted amount of Rs. 3,02,00,000/- as per
statement of assessee for purchase and sale of 9 kg gold while entries
found in cash book of Ram Kumar Soni was for 7 kg gold for Rs.
2,47,95,000/-. As the assessee admitted purchase and sale of 9 kg gold
for Rs. 3,02,00,000/- and also admitted the profit earned thereon

amounting to Rs. 45,00,000/- and so same is not being disputed.

35. It is evident from entries found in cash book of Ram Kumar Soni
and from statement recorded from assessee in course of survey that
assessee purchased gold in period of demonetization which was
obviously for sale to persons on receiving cash from them as the same is
normal practice of gold trade. The gold purchased in period of
demonetization was towards agreed sale to persons on receiving amount
therefor from those persons. Thus the source of payment to Ram Kumar

Soni for purchase of gold is out of amount received from its sales and so

https.//itatonline.org



45

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

it is to be treated as properly explained. It is only profit on sale of said
purchased gold which is income of assessee which was undisclosed
income of assessee and the same could only be subjected to tax. It is
settled law that in case of unaccounted sales only profit therefrom could
only be taxed as income of assessee. The assessee relies on the
judgement of ITAT, Ahmedabad Bench in case of DCIT Vs. Brijvasi
Developers P. Ltd. ITA No. 290/Ahd/2013 order dated 17-5-2017. The
payment for purchase gold is not made by assessee from his own but the
same is either settled by direct payment to seller by buyer and/or
payment made from advance from customer or credit from sales as per
normal trade practice. The assessee admitted such profit at Rs.
45,00,000/- and disclosed that income in PMGKY, 2016 and paid due tax
thereon. The assessee has not noted name(s) of person(s) whom gold
was sold by him. In unrecorded transactions neither the purchaser
informs his name neither assessee require it as the dealing ins cash
based and even if nhame and address is given the person will not be
found there or will deny it. Thus when the entries clearly reveals that
transactions are of unrecorded purchase and sale of gold which A.O. also
admits in assessment order than simply that name & address of

purchasers are not provided the entire amount of sale cannot in law be

https.//itatonline.org



46

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

treated as undisclosed income, only profit earned from said transactions
which has been admitted by assessee at Rs. 45,00,000/- can only be
assessed to tax. We also observe that assessee had disclosed in PMGKY
the said undisclosed income of Rs. 45,00,000/- and paid tax in
accordance with scheme and received certificate therefor from Pr.
Commissioner of Income Tax, hence the same disclosed income cannot
be included as income in assessment as per Section 199-1 of PMGKY.
However, the A.O. has allowed credit of amount of disclosed income in
PMGKY from total income and so there being no consequence to

assessee so the same was not objected to.

36. The Ld CIT(A) in para 23 of appeal gave his findings. For ready

reference the said findings are reproduced herein below:-

23. | have perused the written submissions submitted by the Ld. A/R and the
order of AO. | have also gone through various judgments cited by the Ld. A/R. |
have also gone through the relevant pages in the paper book filed by the Ld.
A/R. It is seen that in course of search at the premises of Ram Kumar Soni, Sikar
a cash book was found which was seized and marked Ann. AS. Ex-12 in which
certain transaction for payment of purchase of gold from Ram Kumar Soni were
noted in the name of Babu Lal Lawat (appellant) in between the dates of
demonization of currency totalling to 2,47,95,000/- and these transactions
were unaccounted transactions for purchase and sale of gold in period post
demonetization. These transactions were for purchase/sale of 7 Kg gold.
However appellant in his statement dated 24-12-2016 u/s 131 admitted
sale/purchase of 9 kg gold for Rs. 3,02,20,000/- and stated that gold was
purchased by him from Ram Kumar Soni and directly sold to people of nearest
place(s) who themselves made direct payment to Ram Kumar Soni and he only
earned profit on such transaction of sale of 9 kg gold which he admitted to be

https.//itatonline.org



47

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

@ Rs. 5,00,000/- per kg total Rs. 45 Lakhs. This income was later on disclosed
under the provisions of PMGKY Scheme, 2016. The Ld. AO in assessment order
on the basis of statement of appellant that he purchased 9 kg gold for Rs.
3,02,00,000/- from Ram Kumar Soni which was sold by him took into
consideration the amount of Rs. 3,02,00,000/-. The AO held that these
transactions were through old demonetization currency which was barred
transaction under demonetization scheme. The AO therefore required appellant
to furnish details related to parties to whom gold was so sold and on failure of
appellant to provide such details the AO made addition of Rs. 3,02,00,000/- in
income of appellant u/s 68 r.w.s. 115BBE of the Act.

23.2 It is evident from entries found in cash book of Ram Kumar Soni and
from statement recorded from appellant in course survey that appellant
purchased gold in period of demonetization which was for sale to persons on
receiving cash from them as the same is normal practice of gold trade.

23.3 | find that the Ld. AO also in assessment order has not held that the
transaction of sale are not from purchases by appellant or it was out of
unaccounted stock of appellant but on the inability to give the identity of
purchasers of gold he made addition of total sale price of Rs. 3,02,00,000/- in
the income of appellant.

Further the payments to Ram Kumar Soni also appear in Hazir software seized
in course of survey which contain the unaccounted purchase/sale of appellant.
Thus the source of payment to Ram Kumar Soni for purchase of gold is to be
taken out of amount received from its sales and so it is to be treated as
explained.

23.4 It is settled law that not only from the illegal business but also the
unaccounted transaction of purchase and sale only profit/ income on sales
could be assessed as undisclosed income and could be subjected to tax. Case
laws to the point are as under:

1. Dr. T.A. Quereshi (157 taxmann.com 514) (Supreme Court)
2. Piara Singh (124 ITR 40) (Supreme Court)
3. S.C. Kothari (82 ITR 794 (Supreme Court)

23.5 The appellant admitted such profit at Rs. 45,00,000/- and disclosed that
on said transactions income in PMGKY, 2016 and paid due tax thereon. The

https.//itatonline.org



48

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

copy of certificate issued by PCIT is placed on record. Thus when that
transactions are of unrecorded purchase and sale of gold, which Ld. AO also
admits in assessment order, then simply that name & address of purchasers are
not provided the entire amount of sale cannot in law be treated as undisclosed
income, only profit earned from said transactions which has been admitted by
appellant at Rs. 45,00,000/- can only be assessed to tax more so when the
appellant has disclosed in PMGKY the said undisclosed income of Rs.
45,00,000/- and paid tax in accorandce with scheme and received certificate
there for from Pr. Commissioner of Income Tax, hence the same disclosed
income cannot be included as income is assessment as per Section 199-1 of
PMKGY. However Ld. A.O. has allowed credit of amount of disclosed income in
PMKGY from total income as so the addition on this account is restricted to Rs.
45,00,000/- and balance is deleted. The appellant thus gets relief of Rs.
3,02,00,000-45,00,000 = Rs. 2,57,00,000/-.”

In view of the above facts and submissions made herein above the Ld.
CIT(A) is correct in deleting the addition of Rs.2,57,00,000/- made by the
AO on account of alleged undisclosed investment in purchase of Gold.

37. In the result, all the appeals of the revenue are dismissed whereas
all the appeals of the assessee are allowed.

Order pronounced in the open court on 15/09/2020.

Sd/- Sd/-
( TS AT 9rH) GELE) )
(RAMESH C SHARMA) (SANDEEP GOSAIN)
oIET e / Accountant Member =1 e/ Judicial Member
SIIYR / Jaipur
fa=tid / Dated:- 15/09/2020.

*Ranjan

3rreer @1 gfaferfa srfya,/Copy of the order forwarded to:
1.sereff /The Appellant-Shri Nawal Kishore Soni. Jaipur
2.gx72ff / The Respondent-The ACIT, Central Circle - 3, Jaipur

https.//itatonline.org



o ghow

49

ITA 1256/JP/2019 & 5 Ors appeals_
Nawal Kishore Soni Vs ACIT

MHR g / CIT
ImIHR 3/ CIT(A)
fayrtig giarare, siraay sl sifereve, srayy,/ DR, ITAT, Jaipur.

T wiger,/ Guard File {ITA No. 1256 to 1258/JP/2019 & 1307 to
1309/JP/2019}

31eeIg¥IR,/ By order,

"ed Yol / Asstt. Registrar

https.//itatonline.org





